Legistar:120602

DISTRICT 4&5
VILLAGE OF LOMBARD
REQUEST FOR BOARD OF TRUSTEES ACTION
For Inclusion on Board Agenda
X Resolution or Ordinance (Blue) Waiver of First Requested

Recommendations of Boards, Commissions & Committees (Green)

Other Business (Pink)
TO: PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES
FROM: David A. Hulseberg, Village Manager
DATE: November 19, 2012 (COW) (B of T) Date: December 6, 2012
TITLE: Great Western Trail Pedestrian Bridges (over Grace St, UP Railroad, & St Charles Rd)

Construction Material Testing - Contract Amendment 1
SUBMITTED BY: David A. Dratnol, P.E,, Village Engineer A4%

BACKGROUND/POLICY IMPLICATIONS:

Amend the Construction Material Testing Contract with SEECO Consultants, Inc. to reflect the extended
amount of time and effort to complete the bridge project.

FISCAL IMPACT/FUNDING SOURCE:

Amendment Amount: $34,771.63

Total Amended Contract Amount: $165,818.63

HTE Project Number: 0603 HTE Acct: 7406.809425
Public Works Project Number: M-06-03

P.O. #: 068723

Review (as necessary):

Village Attorney X Date

Finance Director X Date

Village Manager X Date

NOTE: All materials must be submitted to and approved by the Village
Manager's Office by 12:00 noon, Wednesday, prior to the Agenda
Distribution.

AGENDA,DOC



Legistar: 120602

InterOffice Memo
To: David A Hulseberg, Village Manager
Through: (ar] Goldsmith, Director of Public Works%
From: David A. Dratnol, P.E., Village Engineer W
Date: November 19, 2012

Subject:  Construction Material Testing — Contract Amendment 1
Great Western Trails Bridges
Seeco Consultants

Attached is a supplemental proposal with Seeco Consultants (SEECO) in
the amount of $34,771.63. SEECO is currently under contract to
provide Construction Material Testing (CMT) for the Great Western Trails
Bridges project. The original not to exceed estimate was $131,047.00.
Due to the low production rate of “D” Construction on constructing the
Mechanically Stabilized Earth (MSE) retaining walls and construction of
the embankment, SEECO’s original estimate of required hours was low.
The proposed not to exceed estimate is $165,818.63.

“D” Construction was required to redesign portions of the MSE walls and
stone column ground stabilization due to a shift in the bridge over the
railroad necessitated by the location of the DuPage Water Commission
(DWC) watermain in closer proximity to the wall than allowed by DWC.
These issues slowed down progress in fabrication of the MSE walls and
construction of the walls and embankment. “D” Construction has
requested 110 calendar days be added to the project for these delays.
During that time “D” Construction continued work on other areas of the
project at a slower rate of production, which necessitated the presence of
SEECO on site.

SEECO’s additional work is within the grade separation portion of the
project which will be reimbursed to the Village by the Grade Crossing
Protection Fund at 90%.

Please present this item to the President and the Board of Trustees for
their review and approval at the next regular meeting on December 6,
2012. Upon approval, please return all paperwork to the Engineering
Division for further processing.

DAD/PFK

CC: H:\PW\PW-Eng\PROJECTS\FY2006\M-06-03 GWT Bridges\CONSTRUCTION\CMT\BOT Memo Seeco GWT
Amendment 1.doc



RESOLUTION
R -13

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AMENDMENT TO A PROFESSIONAL
SERVICES CONTRACT INVOLVING AN INCREASE/DECREASE IN THE DOLLAR
AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT OF $10,000 OR MORE AND/OR EXTENDING/
SHORTENING THE TIME IN WHICH THE CONTRACT IS TO BE COMPLETED BY
THIRTY (30) DAYS OR MORE

WHEREAS, pursuant to Illinois Compiled Statutes, Chapter 720, Section 5/33E-9, units
of local government are required to make specific findings prior to authorizing any amendment
relative to a contract which would increase or decrease the dollar amount of the contract by
$10,000 or more, or would extend or shorten the time in which the contract is to be completed by
thirty (30) days or more; and

WHEREAS, staff has presented and recommended the proposed amendment to the
contract between the Village of Lombard and SEECO Consultants, Inc. regarding the Great
Western Trail Bridges project, as attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and made part hereof, (the
“Amendment”) to the Corporate Authorities of the Village of Lombard; and

WHEREAS, said Amendment attached hereto as Exhibit "A" would increase the dollar
amount of the contract by $34,771.63;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF
TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: That after reviewing the explanation of staff as to the necessity of and
reasons for the Amendment attached hereto as Exhibit "A", the President and Board of Trustees
find as follows:

A That the circumstances which necessitated said Amendment were
not reasonably foreseeable at the time the contract was entered
into.

B. That the basis of the Amendment was not within the contemplation

of the contract when the contract was signed.

C. That it is in the best interests of the Village of Lombard to approve
the Amendment in its proposed form.

D. That to the extent that it may have been necessary to go to bid
relative to the work contemplated by said Amendment, bidding is
hereby specifically waived as to the Amendment work.



Resolution -13
Page 2

SECTION 2: That having made the findings set forth in Section 1 above, the President
and Board of Trustees hereby approve the Amendment attached hereto as Exhibit "A", and direct
and authorize the Village President and Village Clerk to execute said Amendment on behalf of
the Village.

Adopted this 6" day of December, 2012, pursuant to a roll call vote as follows:

Ayes:

Nays:

Absent:

Approved by me this 6" day of December, 2012.

Acting Village President
ATTEST:

Brigitte O’Brien
Village Clerk



Resolution -13
Page 3
AGREEMENT TO AMEND A CONTRACT

THIS AGREEMENT made and entered into this 6™ day of December, 2012, by and
between the VILLAGE OF LOMBARD (the “VILLAGE”) and SEECO CONSULTANTS,
INC. (the “CONSULTANT”).

WHEREAS, on September 15, 2011 the VILLAGE and CONSULTANT executed a
contract regarding certain engineering services relative to the Great Western Trail Bridges
Construction Material Testing Contract; and

WHEREAS, the VILLAGE and CONSULTANT have agreed to increase the amount of
work to be performed by the CONSULTANT together with a resultant increase in the limit
which the contract sum may not exceed,;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the foregoing and various covenants
in said agreement and the mutual covenants herein contained, it is agreed by and between the
parties as follows:

SECTION 1: The aforementioned contract shall be amended to expand the scope of
work as provided for in the CONSULTANT’S proposal dated November 15, 2012.

SECTION 2: The aforementioned contract shall be amended to show a contract sum not
to exceed $165,818.63.

SECTION 3: All other terms, covenants and conditions of said contract heretofore
executed which are not amended or deleted herein shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the VILLAGE and CONSULTANT have caused this
document to be signed by duly authorized officers who have set their hands and seals the day and

year set forth above.
VILLAGE OF LOMBARD

By:

Acting Village President
ATTEST:

By:

Village Clerk
and SEECO CONSULTANTS, INC.

By:

ATTEST:

By:




Constructlon Monitoring & Subsurface Explorations

Observations
Construction Materlals Testing - Foundatlon Analysls & Design
Structural Rehabllitation

Tunnels and Underground Openings SEECO Consultants InC. Conditlon Surveys

Geotechnlcal Engineering &

Evaluation CONSULTING ENGINEERS Dams and Drainage Studies

November 15, 2012

Mr. Paul Kuehnlenz, P.E.

Village of Lombard

Public Works Building

1051 South Hammerschmidt Avenue

Lombard, lllinois 60148-3926
SUPPLEMENTAL PROPOSAL CMT-03

Construction Materials Testing Services
Great Western Trail Bridges, Lombard, IL
VoL Project No.M-06-03

Dear Mr. Kuehnlenz:

SEECO Consultants, Inc. is pleased to submit our supplemental proposal for the above referenced project. In preparing
our proposal, we have reviewed the remaining tasks, discussed the project particulars with you and Thomas Engineering

Group and have incorporated the same within.

Due to the contractors progress and time increases, additional testing and inspection manhours are required.

The estimated time required to finish the project, as of 10/31/2012, is as follows:

Concrete - 10 Pours

Bituminous - 1 Day

Soils and Backfill - MSE Walls - 18 Days
Embankment - 7 Days
Subgrade/Subbase - 2 Days

The attached illustrates the b}eakdown of tasks and tests proposed, as expended and the anticipated time and tests
required to finish the project, as of 10/31/2012. As stated, SEECO Consultants requires a supplement to our existing
contract in the amount of $34,771.63 to allow for performing the required inspections and testing to finish this project.

If there are any questions with regards to this proposal, | would be glad to discuss them with you. We are very interested
in providing you with our services on this project and assure you of our utmost cooperation.

Reépectfully submitted,

SEECO Consultants, Inc.

Dorfald C. Cassier

Director of Field Services

s

Collin W. Gray, S.E., P.E.
President

DCC:.arm
O:\Proposals\QC\Lombard Supp Bridges 111512.doc

(708) 429-1666 « 7350 Duvan Drive » Tinley Park, IL 60477 « FAX: (708) 429-1689
www.seeco.com



000ZL$ -©8/0009% @ shep g

008221 $-Aep/oov9s @ shep /2

IOI

00'800'8 $ -1U/00°¢¥L$ @ siy 9§
00°09.2°€2$ - 1U/00°0L1L$ @ sy 9L

006Gl $-©9/00°G5L$ @ Isey |

00v9 ¢ -Aep/00t9% © Aep |

00'8¥8 $-1U/00'90L$ @ sy g

IOI

00008 $ -©28/00°02% @ sifo oF

00°08¥'8$ - JU/00'90}$ @ sS4y 08

ETETG [1TTeka) EYETT: [TTT0 L)
0} |ejol 0} sapuend
pajewnjsgy pajewys3y

ooosy $

00'826'v $
00ze8 $

IOI

G1'229'02$
00'6¥0'95$
GLEPO'LLS

oo'sst ¢

IOI

05'8.6 §

ooovs ¢

€92.2'L$
€9CLLLS

cliLe/ol 0}
padioAu] [ejo,

Kep/00'09% @ shep g

Kep/00'¥9$ @ shep LL
Kepj00°c9$ © shep v|

IOI

/00 EVLS @ Sy GL YL
JY/00°0LL$ @ sy G605
Y/06°€01L$ @ sy GZLL

158)/00°GG1L$ @ 1583 |

1y/00°68$ © s G'9

€9/00°02$ © sIA0 ¥

4Y/00°'901L$ @ sy 02l
Y/06°€01L$ @ SIuGL 0L

CL/LE/0L 0} jeNDY

(211119 anoey3
sebueys ajey :310N)

0002, $

00906t $

00'9€€’1G$

000ZL'ee$

00'¢SL $

009z $

00959t $

000.9C $

0002eC $

00'¥26'0L$

jejol
Jeutbuo

Aep/00'09$ ® sAep Z| ajewns3
Jajawodpuad auo)d

Kep/00-c9$ © shep zg sjewns3y
abnes) JegjonN

JY/06°€01L$ @ sinoy g6 djewns3
ueIuysa | IoIussg

SWIPaAQ

1Y/05°€01$ @ sinoy ze slewns3
Josuibu3 piai4

s|los

159)/00°651 $ @ sisa) | sjewnsg
uonepes/uonoenxg

Aep/00'c9$ @ shep g ajewnsy
abneq) JegonN

1Y/05°€01$ @ sinoy 91 sjewns3

I |oAS7] shoulwnyig — uonoadsu) pial4 pue jueld

UIAEd Shoulunyig

JUY/00°68$ © sinoy og djewlisq
dnyjoid sepuljhd

1A9/00°02$® sJopullAo 9| | ejewnsy
s)sa] Japullfo aja1ouo)

JU/05°€01L$ © sinoy y9| sjewis3
Il [2AS D0d — uonoadsu) pjeid4 pue jueld
pasodoid

31910107 jJudliio) puejod



E9LIIPES

<lEGLEVLS >

0030673

00v¥6 $-JU/00'65$ © Sy 9l

00°000'v $

-00°081%

EYETL: [1TTeFe)
0} jejol
pajewns3

-14/00°'621$ © sy g€

-©9/00°081$ @ 159} |
IOI

9j9]dwio)
0} sapjuenyd
pajewns3y

ETIEL9LIS

002¥2C $
0006 $

005.8'8 $
00'0vE'C $

(mojag papnjoul) -0-

00°00¢

@

00°06
00'g5¢

& &

00°0LL

$
006/l $
00g9% $
$

$

00°006
00'626°}

ZLiLe/0l 0}
Pa210AU]| [e}0L

20p°ZLSLLE § LMD - PrequoTOD\SIESedoId\:O

103roydd HSINI4 OL 1S3NO03Y TVININITddNS
LOVYLINOD 40 3ONV1VE SS31

‘HSINI4 O1 V10l a3LVviILST

1Y/00°65$ © sJy 8¢
JY/00°'6¥$ @ sy 0L

/0062l @ sy 1L
U/0002L$ @ SIYG6L

£9/00°G/$ @ sisd) v

e9/00°06$ @ 1s9) L
£9/00°'68$ @ sisa) €
e3/00°0L1L$ @ 1S9 |

B9/00'GLL$ @ Ise} |
£9/00°651L$ @ sisa) ¢

©3/00°081$ © sise) g
€9/00°G/1$ @ sisa) gi

cL/LEl0) 0} lemOyY

(Z1/119 enpoayg
sabueyo ajey :3LON)

‘2102 ‘1€ 4990390 OL A3JIOANI TVLOL

000 ITIS

00v9L'L $

000096 $

000CZH'L $

ooov8'e $

ooocy $
00029 $

0000L $

ejoL
lewtbuo

FIVLO0UL LO3rodd a3asododd
1U/00'6¥$ © sinoy g¢ sjewns3
1s1dA] |eoluydsa |

1U/00°021$ ®© sinoy g sjewis3y
Jasuibu3 109loid

M3IA9y pue uonensiuupy

1Y/00°0¥1$ © sinoy g sjewns3
J9auibug yo9}099 J0IUBS

1Y/00°0Z1$ @ sinoy g sjewisy
Jasubu3g yoe)0ax) Joslold

sJs8) O djewns3y
U0 s1uebip

$)s9} 0 ajewsy
spwir G1equeny

1S9)/00°G01 $ © siss} ¥ sjewnsy
sisAjeuy aAaIS paysemn

159)/00'GG LS © sis8} y Sjewnsy
1S9 19]2WOIPAH/EABIS pauIqWo)

158)/00°G.1$ @ sis8) ¥ ajewns3
1sa] J0jo01d piepuels

Ppoasodoid

W0y sjlog



